
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JESSE GREY, EILEEN QUICK, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, NICOLA PRYER,  GARY MUIR, 
JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 18 April 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FO
[...]
which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chairman), Malcolm Alexander 
(Chairman), Michael Airey, Samantha Rayner, Jesse Grey and Eileen Quick

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Jenifer Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings, Claire 
Pugh, Daniel Gigg and April Waterman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Shelim.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 1 February 2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/03438* Mr Hughes: Alterations and additions to form five no. additional close-
care apartments in addition to that approved under 11/00403/FULL at 
Former Windsor Rackets and Fitness Club, Heston Lane, Windsor   – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DELEGATE authority to 
the Head of Planning to grant planning permission, with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and an 
additional condition requiring the submission and approval of a 
revised landscaping scheme, as in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report (as listed below), on completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure measures to ensure a safe means of escape 
in the event of flooding through the development on the site 
approved under separate planning permission, and to amend and 
make binding on the additional units the Travel Plan for the 
development on the site approved under separate planning 
permission; and to DEFER the application for a maximum of 
[...]
ning properties 122 and 123 
High Street at 121 High Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6AN – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
against the Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant 
planning permission on the basis that The proposals comply with 
Policy LB2 of the Local Plan because they would not result in the 
loss of an important shopfront of historical value with the 
proposals being appropriate to the approved residential use. The 

11



proposals would result in a visual improvement and will enhance 
the Listed Building.
(The Panel was addressed by Eamonn McLarnon, the applicant’s 
representative).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

26th April 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/00235/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 15

Location: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead Council York House 41 Sheet Street Windsor SL4 1DD

Proposal: Refurbishment of existing York House office building to include an additional storey of office accommodation, 
replacement windows over cladding of brickwork and associated public realm works.

Applicant: Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 20 March 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00406/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 39

Location: Trevelyan Middle School Wood Close Windsor SL4 3LL

Proposal: Removal of existing hard surfaced playing areas, replacement and extension of hard surfacing, with associated 
floodlighting and fencing.

Applicant: Ms Wardle Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 4 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/00556/ADV Recommendation PERM Page No. 49

Location: Windsor Girls School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RT

Proposal: Consent to display one set each of non-illuminated individual stainless steel lettering to Pupil Entrance and 
Reception Front Entrance

Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 28 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/00558/ADV Recommendation PERM Page No. 55

Location: The Windsor Boys School Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5EH

13

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Consent to display one set each of non-illuminated individual stainless steel lettering to 6th Form Entrance and 
Front Entrance

Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 28 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeals Decision Report Page No.       61

14



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

26 April 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

17/00235/FULL

Location: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead Council York House 41 Sheet Street 
Windsor SL4 1DD 

Proposal: Refurbishment of existing York House office building to include an additional storey of 
office accommodation, replacement windows over cladding of brickwork and 
associated public realm works.

Applicant: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Mr Mark Baines
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  April Waterman on 01628 682905 or at 
april.waterman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This scheme proposes the addition of a third storey of office accommodation to replace th
[...]
tion and within easy walking 
distance to public transport and a number of retail and 
commercial units in the town centre.  
In terms of traffic generation the measures proposed 
ensures that the development would not have a significant 
impact upon traffic flows on the highway network. Therefore, 
if the Planning Authority is minded to approve the application 
the Highway Authority recommends the inclusion of the 
following conditions:
Conditions
1 No part of the development shall be occupied until 
vehicle parking space has been provided in accordance with 
the approved drawing.  The space approved shall be 
retained for parking in association with the development.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided 
with adequate parking facilities in order to reduce the 
likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to 
the free flow of traffic and to highway safety.  Relevant 
Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1.
 2 No part of the development shall be occupied until 
covered and secure cycle parking facilities have been 
provided in accordance with details that have first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  These facilities shall thereafter be kept available 
for the parking of cycles in association with the development 
at all times.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided 
with adequate parking facilities in order to encourage the use 
of alternative modes of transport.  Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan T7, DG1
 3 Prior to the commencement of any works of 
demolition or construction a management plan showing how 
demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), 
materials storage, facilities for operatives and vehicle parking 
and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works 
period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plan shall be implemented as 
approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as 
may be agreed in writing by the
[...]
, facilities 
for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works 
period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan 
will also include details of the phasing of the demolition and construction work, and shall be 
implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as may be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic, and of the protection of the 
amenity of residents in the vicinity of the site.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5 and guidance 
contained within the NPPF 2012.

 3 No development shall take place and no clearance of existing materials or vegetation on the site 
shall commence until the protective measures set out in a Tree Protection Plan and 
Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) in accordance with the requirements of  
BS5837:2012,(both of which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority), shall have been completed in accordance with that document.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved AMS, and no felling or other 
works to any trees on or overhanging the site, or any other trees that may be affected by the 
development, shall be undertaken unless in accordance with the approved AMS.   
Reason: To ensure the protection of important vegetation on or bordering the site which 
contributes to the character and appearance of the area in accordance with national and local 
planning policy as set out in Policies LB1, CA1, CA2, HG1, DG1, N6 and E10 of the Local Plan  
and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

 4 No development shall commence until details (including specification, colour, texture and finish 
as appropriate) of the materials to be used for all external surfaces and elements of the 
development (including brick, mortar, bond pattern, pointing finish, cladding, render, stone, roof 
tile and other covering, window dressings, fenestration, doors, railings, rainwater goods and 
external lighting) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and 
shall be so retained for the duration of the occupation of the development. 
Reason: To secure an appropriate standard of build quality and appearance, in the interests of 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, in accordance with national and local 
planning policy as set out in Policies CA2, E10 and DG1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003, and advice contained on 
the NPPF 2012.

 5 No part of the development shall be first occupied until details of any plant, machinery or 
equipment to be installed anywhere on the exterior of the of the building, in relation to air 
conditioning, extraction, ventilation or other intake or emissions operations to serve the building 
or its undercroft parking, including details of location, dimensions, mechanism, appearance, 
housing, sound insulation and other emissions filtration and control measures and a 
maintenance schedule for it, shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any such plant, machinery or equipment shall be housed either within the 
envelope of the building as approved or be located installed and operated only in accordance 
with the approved details.    
Reason:: To protect the amenity of nearby residents and other business occupiers and in the 
interests of the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan  CA2, DG1, E10, N6 and NAP3 and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

 6 In relation to trees numbered 3015 to 3023 inclusive, no works of topping, lopping or felling or 
any other works, other than those specified on the Tree Survey Retention/Removal Plan 
referenced FLAC TSRRP 36-1047.01-B received at RBWM on 28th March 2017 shall be carried 
out, and these numbered trees shall be protected from damage during the course of the 
construction period for the development, in accordance with the tree protection measures 

28



required under condition 3 above.      
Reason: To ensure the protection of important vegetation on or bordering the site which 
contributes to the character and appearance of the area in accordance with national and local 
planning policy as set out in Policies DG1, N6, N7 and E10 of the Local Plan  and guidance 
contained within the NPPF 2012.

 7 No development shall take place and no clearance of existing materials or vegetation on the site 
shall commence until details of the hard and soft landscaping, and surface water drainage of the 
site, shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
hard landscaping specification shall include the location and extent, material (colour, texture and 
porosity) and construction details (including underground pipework and drainage channels) of 
access drives, parking areas, podium surfacing, paths and other hard standing.   Soft 
landscaping details shall include the location, size, species and planting density of new trees, 
shrubs, hedges, herbaceous plants and areas (including roof) to be grassed or seeded.  Details 
of the implementation and long term maintenance of hard and soft landscaping shall be supplied, 
addressing the following matters:
a. Drainage inspection and maintenance regime;
b. Soil preparation specification;
c. Timed programme of planting;
d. Tree pit and structural tree pit design including above and below ground tree support and 
watering mechanism; 
e. Planting specification for all hedges, beds and grassed areas; 
f. A 5 year post-planting monitoring and maintenance schedule and regime including plant 
protection measures and procedures for  the replacement of failed or damaged plants. 
The development shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the approved landscaping 
and surface water drainage proposals, implementation and maintenance scheme.  
Reason: To secure an appropriate standard of landscaping and surface water management for 
the development in the interests of the visual amenity, biodiversity and water environment of the 
locality, in accordance with national and local planning policy as set out in Policies DG1, N6 and 
E10 of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (incorporating Alterations 
adopted 2003) and in the NPPF 2012.    

 8 No development hereby permitted shall be commenced until details of the installation of 8 swift 
boxes into the proposed development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and so maintained thereafter.
Reason: To secure the enhancement of the biodiversity resource in the locality, in accordance 
with guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

 9 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking space has been provided in 
accordance with the approved drawing.  The space approved shall be retained for parking in 
association with the development. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and 
to highway safety.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1

10 No part of the development shall be first occupied until appropriate facilities for cyclists, 
comprising parking loops, showers and lockers, have been provided in accordance with details 
of their design and location which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The facilities shall be retained in the approved form for the duration of 
the use of the development. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is provi
[...]
way Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass 
verge arising during building operations.

30



Appendix A  

Site location plan 

 

 

 

 

 31



Site Layout 

 

 

 

 32



Appendix B  

West Elevation 

                    

33



South and north elevations 

 

 

 

34



 

East (courtyard) East (external) and west (courtyard) elevations 

 

 

 

 

 
35



 

Undercroft floor plan 

 

Ground floor plan 

 

 

 

 36



 

First floor plan 

 

Second floor plan 

 

 

 

 

37



 

Appendix C 

Shadow cast information (December)  

 

38



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

26 April 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/00406/FULL

Location: Trevelyan Middle School Wood Close Windsor SL4 3LL 
Proposal: Removal of existing hard surfaced playing areas, replacement and extension of hard 

surfacing, with associated floodlighting and fencing.
Applicant: Ms Wardle
Agent: Mr Richard Stern
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Park Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application relates to the replacement of the existing 3 outdoor tennis courts and the multi 
use games area with 1 new tennis court and 4 new multi use games areas (for tennis / netball) at 
Trevelyan Middle School, Windsor. The proposal also includes the erection of a new 3 metre 
high fence around the perimeter of the games area and 11 new floodlighting columns in place of 
the existing 6 lighting posts. The new hardstanding will encroach further onto playing field land 
than the existing hardstanding, however, the facility will not impact on any existing sports pitches 
or the future potential to site additional sports pitches. They will also be available to the 
community and for this reason it is considered reasonable to secure a ‘Community Use 
Agreement’.

1.2 The application site is partially within flood zone 3, which is an area considered to be at high risk 
from flooding. A flood risk assessment has been submitted with the application. The Environment 
Agency has been consulted on the application and subject to conditions does not object to the 
proposal.

1.3 The floodlighting columns are set away from neighbouring residents to prevent any significant 
nuisance being caused. Details have been submitted with the application which shows the 
direction of the lighting and the proposed levels of illuminance.

1.4 The school has sufficient on site parking to accommodate any likely increase in visitors to the 
school as a result of the new facilities if they are used by the community.

1.5 The recommendation is:

To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 undertaking 
to secure a Community Use Agreement to ensure that the new facilities are made 
available for community use and the conditions listed in Section 9 of this Report. 

To refuse planning permission if a Section 106 undertaking to secure a Community Use 
Agreement to ensure that the new facilities are made available for community use is not 
completed by 12th May 2017 on the grounds that the proposal would not provide for better 
provision for sports use.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 As the Council owns land at the application site. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Trevelyan School can be accessed from both Bourne Avenue and Wood Close in Windsor and is 
set within a largely residential area. The existing tennis courts and multi use games area is to the 
west of the site and this area is located partially within Flood Zone 3, which is an area considered 
to be at high risk of flooding. 

39



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The application relates to the replacement of the existing outdoor tennis courts and multi use 
games area with 1 new tennis court and 4 multi use games courts (tennis / netball). The proposal 
also includes the erection of a
[...]
 B

46



47



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

26 April 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/00556/ADV

Location: Windsor Girls School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RT 
Proposal: Consent to display one set each of non-illuminated individual stainless steel lettering to 

Pupil Entrance and Reception Front Entrance
Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft
Agent: Mr Simon McNabb
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for consent for 2 proposed adverts above the pupil and reception entrances to 
the school.

1.2 The proposed adverts would be stainless steel individual letters finished in red. The letters would 
read ‘Windsor Girls School’ and ‘Reception’. The adverts are not proposed to be illuminated.

1.3 It is considered that the signs would be of an appropriate design and scale for the host building 
and would be a sufficient distance from neighbouring properties, so would have an acceptable 
impact on amenity. The adverts would also be sited sufficient distances from nearby roads, so 
would not result in any impact on public safety. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 As the Council owns land at the application site. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is located on the corner of Imperial Road and Loungbourn. The school consists of a 
cluster of buildings dating back to the 1970s and is surrounded by green space and deciduous 
trees. The site is located close to two tree preservation areas and trees to the front of the site 
provide high levels of screening of the school in views from Imperial Road.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Ref. Description Decision and Date
02/82901/FULL Erection 
[...]
arried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

 4 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other 
person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

 5 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation 
of, any road traffic sign, railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to 
render hazardous the use of any highway, railway, waterway (including any coastal waters) or 
aerodrome (civil or military).
Reasons: 1 - 5 above: Conditions imposed by the above mentioned regulations.

 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

53



Appendix B

54



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

26 April 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/00558/ADV

Location: The Windsor Boys School Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5EH 
Proposal: Consent to display one set each of non-illuminated individual stainless steel lettering to 

6th Form Entrance and Front Entrance
Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft
Agent: Mr Simon McNabb
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for consent for 2 proposed adverts above both the main entrance and 6th form 
entrance to the school. 

1.2 The proposed adverts would be stainless steel individual letters finished in red. The letters would 
read ‘The Windsor Boys’ School’ and ‘6TH Form’. The adverts are not proposed to be 
illuminated.

1.3 It is considered that the signs would be of an appropriate design and scale for the host building 
and would be a sufficient distance from neighbouring properties, s

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Shamsul Shelim, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Wesley Richards and Derek Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Jenifer Jackson and Daniel Gigg, Mary Kilner and April 
Waterman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Airey, John Bowden and 
Samantha Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Alexander – Declared personal interests in item 17/00406 as his daughter worked at 
Trevelyan Middle School and; item 1700558 as his grandson was a pupil at The Windsor Boys 
School. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 17/00406 as his youngest son was a pupil 
at the school. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 17/00406 as his daughter was a pupil at the 
school. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Management Panel held on 29 March 2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/00235* Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead: Refurbishment of 
existing York House office building to include an additional storey of 
office accommodation, replacement windows over cladding of 
brickwork and associated public realm works at Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead Council, York House, 41 Sheet Street, 
Windsor SL4 1DD   – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report with the 
additional/amended conditions in Section 3 and an additional 
informative as advised verbally as listed below: 

Amended Conditions:

2. Construction Environment Management Plan: No development, 
no ground works and no clearance of existing structures to 
materials on the site shall commence until a Construction 



Environment Management Plan (CEMP) for the development has 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning authority. 
The plan shall include details of:

a. The location, design and duration of any temporary 
surfacing of or access to the site;

b. The location, design and duration of temporary structures 
including cranes, construction or waste control equipment 
and facilities for staff;

c. The transportation of soil, spoil and waste on and off site;
d. Measures to control dust and mud from affecting 

neighbouring properties and the highway network, 
including wheel washing facilities;

e. A construction noise control plan, including quiet vehicle 
reversing warning systems;

f. The location of any materials compound or other storage;
g. The design of any temporary hoarding;
h. Specified on-site and off-site parking provision for 

construction vehicles and construction staff vehicles and 
cycles, together with manoeuvring and access 
arrangements;

i. The number of vehicles expected per day;
j. Out of hours contact details for the site personnel to be 

posted in a public location on or near the site;
k. Details of construction lighting, plant, security fencing and 

alarms, and
l. Measures for the control of construction related litter.

The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved CEMP, no burning of materials shall take place on the 
site. No demolition or construction works, and no deliveries to the 
site or collections from it shall take place except between the 
hours of 08.00 and 18.00 on Mondays to Fridays inclusive and 
between the hours of 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturdays. Reason: To 
minimise the impact of the works during the construction period in 
the interests of residents, highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic, and to safeguard the amenities of the area in accordance 
with Policy T5 of the Local Plan and guidance contained within 
the NPPF2012.

9. Parking Provision: No part of the development shall be occupied 
until vehicle parking spaces has been provided in accordance with 
the approved drawings. 92 car parking spaces shall be retained at 
all times for parking for the users of the development hereby 
approved or shall be available for public parking during periods of 
the day and week as shall be agreed from time to time in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Reason: to secure an appropriate 
level of car parking within the site for the purposes of the 
development and in the interests of the amenities of the Town, in 
accordance with local national planning policy as set out in Policies 
DG1, E10 and P4 of the Local Plan, objectives in the adopted 
Parking Strategy 2004, and guidance contained within section 4 of 
the NPPF, 2012.

Additional Conditions:



13.  Travel Plan: No part of the development hereby permitted shall 
be occupied until a Travel Plan to serve the site shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be used unless 
the measures set out in the approved Travel Plan are in place 
and are operational, in accordance with their approved 
scheduling, for the duration of the occupation of the 
development. Reason: To secure an appropriate pattern of 
transport for the users of the site, in the interest of 
sustainability, in accordance with national and local planning 
policy as set out in policies DG1, E10, T7, T8 and P4 of the 
Local Plan and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

Additional informative

Contaminated land: In the event that unexpected soil 
contamination is found after development has begun, 
development must be halted. The contamination must be 
reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. 
An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken, and 
where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be 
prepared, which is the subject of the approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion )Cllrs Alexander, 
Bicknell, Grey and E. Wilson) and one Councillor voted against 
(Cllr Shelim). Cllr Quick did not take part in the vote as she was 
not present from the beginning of the item.

 
(The Panel was addressed by Mr John Holland in Objection, Cllr 
Wesley Richards and by Mark Baines, the Architect/Agent).

17/00406* Ms Wardle: Removal of existing hard surfaced playing areas, 
replacement and extension of hard surfacing, with associated 
floodlighting and fencing at Trevelyan Middle School, Wood Close, 
Windsor SL4 3LL   – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMIOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application in accordance with the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations and grant planning permission on 
the satisfactory completion by 9th June 2017 of a Section 106 
undertaking to secure a Community Use Agreement to ensure 
that the new facilities are made available for the community use 
and subject to the conditions listed in section 9 of the Main 
Report.

17/00556 Mrs Longworth-Krafft: Consent to display one set each of non-
illuminated individual stainless steel lettering to Pupil Entrance and 
Reception Front Entrance at Windsor Girls School, Imperial Road, 
Windsor SL4 3RT   – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application in accordance with the Head of 



Planning’s recommendations and grant planning permission with 
the conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report.

17/00558 Mrs Longworth-Krafft: Consent to display one set each of non-
illuminated individual stainless steel lettering for 6th Form Entrance 
and Front Entrance at The Windsor Boys’ School, Maidenhead Road, 
Windsor SL4 5EH   – THE PANEL VOTED to APROVE the 
application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report. 

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.26 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


